2023. Interest expense remained flat for fiscal year 2024 primarily due to consistent borrowings and interest rates on our revolving credit agreement as
compared to the prior fiscal year.

Other income, net was $67,168 for fiscal year 2024, compared to $50,291 for fiscal year 2023. The increase in other income in fiscal year 2024
compared to fiscal year 2023 was primarily attributable to increased earnings of the JV and a non-recurring gain related to a previous acquisition that was
recognized during the current fiscal year.

Income taxes were provided at an effective rate on earnings before income taxes of 17.8% for fiscal year 2024, compared to 15.7% for fiscal year
2023. The increase in the effective tax rate for fiscal year 2024 compared to fiscal year 2023 is primarily attributable to a smaller research and
development credit, smaller net excess income tax benefit from stock-based compensation as a percent of current year earnings, fewer resolutions of tax
items with taxing authorities, and increased return to provision items, partially offset by smaller current fiscal year projected future withholding taxes on
unremitted earnings.

Segment Results
The following table presents sales by segment:

  Year Ended September 30,
  2024  2023

Net sales:
Aerospace  $ 2,028,618   61.0%  $ 1,768,103   60.7%
Industrial   1,295,631   39.0%   1,146,463   39.3%

Consolidated net sales  $ 3,324,249   100%  $ 2,914,566   100%

The following table presents earnings by segment and reconciles segment earnings to consolidated net earnings:

  Year Ended September 30,
  2024   2023

Aerospace  $ 385,360   $ 290,104
Industrial   229,857   161,622
Nonsegment expenses

(119,745

)
(130,811

)
Interest expense, net   (41,501 )   (45,147 )
Consolidated earnings before income taxes   453,971   275,768
Income tax expense   81,000   43,400
Consolidated net earnings  $ 372,971   $ 232,368

The following table presents segment earnings as a percent of segment net sales:

  Year Ended September 30,
  2024  2023

Aerospace  19.0%  16.4%
Industrial  17.7%  14.1%

30

2024 Segment Results Compared to 2023
Aerospace

Aerospace segment net sales increased by $260,515, or 14.7% to $2,028,618 for fiscal year 2024, compared to $1,768,103 for fiscal year 2023.
Segment net sales increased for fiscal year 2024 as compared to fiscal year 2023 primarily due to price realization and increases in both commercial and
defense aftermarket volumes due to higher aircraft utilization.

Defense OEM sales increased in fiscal year 2024 compared to prior fiscal year, primarily driven by the increased demand for smart defense. Our
defense aftermarket sales increased in fiscal year 2024 compared to the prior fiscal year, primarily driven by increased output and supply chain